
 
 

 

999 Fourier Drive, Suite 201 
Madison, Wisconsin 53717 
(608) 826-0532 phone 
(608) 826-0530 FAX 
www.vierbicher.com 

vision to reality 
 
Reedsbur g (608 )524-6468  | M adi son (608 )826-0532  |  Mi l waukee M et ro  (262 )875 -5000  |  P ra i r i e  du Chi en (6 08)326 -1051  
 

December 9, 2018 
 
Stephen Bellairs 
Meyer, Scherer, & Rockcastle, Ltd. 
710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 
 
Re: Agreement Amendment No. 2 
 Olbrich Botanical Gardens Expansion – Phase I 
 Vierbicher Project #160322 
 
Dear Mr. Bellairs: 
 
We propose to amend our current agreement (dated April 18, 2017) for engineering consulting services 
for the Olbrich Botanical Gardens Expansion – Phase I project to include the additional services 
requested. The following services will be provided as part of the Construction Document phase: 
 
I. SCOPE OF SERVICES

 
: 

A. Meetings: Due to the project’s unique stormwater management constraints, additional 
meetings with the City and project team have been required. The current agreement 
includes one conference call and one in person meeting for the CD phase. The following 
meetings have been attended: 

 
1. Hardscape Webex 2/26/18 
2. Stormwater Webex with City 3/12/18 
3. Olbrich Weekly Call  3/20/18 
4. Stormwater Webex with City  3/22/18 
5. Olbrich Weekly Call 4/17/18 
6. Olbrich Weekly Call 4/25/18 
7. Olbrich Weekly Call 5/1/18 

 
The fee for the additional out of scope meetings will not be charged. 
 

B. Design Coordination and Stormwater Management Design: The current agreement does 
not account for stormwater management as required by the City ordinance. Under the 
proposed amendment, the following services will be provided: 

 
1. Stormwater management design and updated stormwater report based on the 

entire parcel 
2. Basin estimate for City budgeting 
3. Pervious pavement underdrain design coordination 
 

 
 

Exhibit A



December 9, 2018 
Page 2 of 3 
 

 

4. Civil plans have been revised to reflect architectural and landscape updates 
received via AutoCAD files on the following dates: 

a. 3/26/18 
b. 4/20/18 
c. 5/1/18 

 
The estimated fee for this work is $4,200. 
 

C. ULO Construction Administration: Unforeseen site conditions brought to attention by field 
utility line openings (ULO’s) have required additional design work to date. The contractor 
identified five locations where measured existing storm sewer elevations varied from the 
site survey. This item includes the necessary design, revisions to shop drawings, and 
construction bulletin to accommodate the ULO measurements. Additional shop drawing 
reviews and RFI responses relating to the ULO measurements are also included.  

 
The estimated fee for this work is $1,900 
 

D. Lift Station Construction Administration: The scope of CA#1 did not include construction 
administration relating to the project lift station. Issues with the contractor’s suppliers and 
shop drawings having resulted in the use of Consultant’s time to ensure the lift station is 
built per plan. This item includes all coordination, shop drawing reviews and RFI responses 
relating to the lift station design.  

 
The estimated fee for this work is $1,100  

 
II. SCHEDULE

 
:  

Consultant is prepared to begin work upon receiving authorization to proceed.  
 

III. AGREEMENT STATUS
 

: 

In accordance with the Fee Breakdown shown below, Consultant shall complete the above Scope of 
Services for Contract Amendment No. 2 for a Time/Expense Estimated Fee of $7,200. This fee will be 
added to the Construction Document phase.  
 
By accepting this Amendment, the new Total Contract Fee will increase to an estimated amount of 
$58,070.  

 

Task Base Fee CA#1 CA#2 Total 
Contract 

Preliminary Design  $12,840 N/A N/A $12,840 
Schematic Design $3,030 N/A N/A $3,030 
Design Development $7,900 $3,550 N/A $11,450 
Construction Documents $8,800 $11,150 $4,200 $24,150 
Bidding $1,300 N/A N/A $1,300 
Construction Administration $2,300 N/A $3,000 $5,300 

Fee Totals: $36,170 $14,700 $7,200 $58,070 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the original agreement remain in effect. 
 
 
 
 



December 9, 2018 
Page 3 of 3 
 

 

If the agreement amendment is acceptable, please sign below and return one executed copy to our 
Madison office. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Matthew W. Schreiner, PE, LEED-AP            
Engineering Manager  
 
 
Stephen Bellairs, AIA, LEED AP, Senior Associate 
 
Authorization to Proceed:  _____________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _____________________________________________ 
 
M:\MSR (Meyer, Scherer & Rockcastle Ltd)\160322 Olbrich Botanical Gardens Madison\Admin and Marketing\Proposal and Contracts\2018-6-25 Amendment No. 2\2018-12-3 - MSR- Amendment No. 2 - Olbrich.docx 



- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 

- 





UPUP

A
V

EN
U

E

N
O
 P
A
R
K
IN
G

N
O
 P
A
R
K
IN
G

N
O
 P
A
R
K
IN
G

N
O
 P
A
R
K
IN
G

1

2

7

8

10

11

12

13

D

14

A

F

B

3

S
T

S
T

S
T

S
T

S
T

C
.O
.

C
.O
.

C
.O
.

C.O.

C
.O
.

C
.O
.

UPUP

UP

UP

UP

UP

REF

1662 SF
1970s BDG L-2

2996 SF
COMMONS

3614 SF
STAFF

4013 SF
HEADHOUSE

9709 SF
CONSERVATORY

4352 SF
LOBBY AND RESTROOMS

679 SF
GIFT SHOP

425 SF
LIBRARY

2687 SF
1970s BDG L-1

6731 SF
LEARNING CENTER L-1

OPEN COURTYARD

97' - 10" 25' - 2 5/8"

21
' -

 2
 1

/8
"

30
' -

 1
"

11
' -

 6
"

51
' -

 3
 1

/8
"

26
' -

 3
 7

/8
"

11
4'

 - 
0 

1/
4"

APPROX. 
LOCATION AND 

SIZE OF FUTURE 
PLANT SHOW 

ADDITION.

29
' -

 3
 7

/8
" M

IN
.

BUILDING 1
GREENHOUSE

TYPE II-B
UNSPRINKLERED

GROUP U
11,170 SF

BUILDING 2
EXISTING + ADDITION

TYPE II-B
SPRINKLERED

NON-SEPARATED OCC'S
GROUP A

36,180 SF, 2 STORIES.

CROSSHATCH INDICATES PORTIONS 
OF THE EXISTING BUILDING WHICH 
ARE NOT CURRENTLY SPRINKLERED 
AND WILL REMAIN UNSPRINKLERED.

ASSUMED IMAGINARY PROPERTY LINE 
BETWEEN BUILDINGS ON SAME LOT
(IBC 705.8.1. BUT ALSO SEE IBC 705.3 
EXCEPTION 1 IF CONSIDERED ONE 
BUILDING.)

10' - 0" 15' - 2 5/8"

BUILDING 3
EXISTING
TYPE V-B

SPRINKLERED
GROUP A
4,350 SF

2 STORIES

43' - 0"

22
' - 

0"

BUILDING SEPARATION
AS PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY 
IN LIEU OF "FIRE WALL"

UNLIMITED OPENINGS 
ALONG THIS WALL,  
DISTANCE > 10': 0-HR 
SEE IBC 705.8.1

NEW FIRE DEPT CONNECTION

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD.

FIRE PROTECTION ROOM

NEW
 CURB CUT FOR 

FIRE DEPT ACCESS.

NEW SPRINKLER-
PROTECTED SMOKE 
CONTROL DOORS
(IBC 3104.5.2)

2-HR FIRE WALL 
AND DOORS -
SEE ENLARGED 
PLAN AND 
ELEVATIONS

R 28' - 0"

R 48' - 0"

EXISTING FAAP TO REMAIN IN VESTIBULE.

75
' -

 0
"

50' - 0"

25' - 0"

250 FT HOSE REACH LIMIT99' - 8"

250 FT HOSE REACH LIMIT

100' - 0"

250 FT HOSE REACH LIMIT

123'

20'

139'

20'

R
 28' - 0"

R
 4

8'
 - 

0"

EXTG MFD KNOX BOX ADJACENT 1970s 
BUILDING ENTRY TO BE RELOCATED 
HERE.

NEW 90 MIN. FR DOORS AND FRAME.

107'

NEW PLAZA

NEW PATIO 
/ TERRACE

EXISTING SERVICE LANE TO REMAIN

EX
TG

 M
EC

H
AN

IC
AL

 M
EZ

ZA
N

IN
E 

AB
O

VE
: 

1,
40

0S
F

NEW INCOMING 6" F.P. LINE FROM CONNECTION POINT AT SUGAR AVE.
SEE C-SERIES DOCS FOR EXACT ALIGNMENT.

10
' -

 0
"

10
' -

 0
"

NOTE: REFER TO SEPARATE 8.5 X 11 CODE 
STUDY PREPARED BY SUMMIT FIRE CONSULTING 
DATED ______ PRIOR TO REVIEW OF THIS TABLE.

2260 SF
LEARNING CENTER L-2

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:

PROJECT NO.

PROJECT PHASE

D
ra

w
in

g 
20

17
 C

op
yr

ig
ht

  M
ey

er
, S

ch
er

er
 &

 R
oc

kc
as

tle
, L

td
.

Drawing 2017 Copyright Meyer, Scherer & Rockcastle, Ltd.

ISSUE 

I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared 
by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly 
Licensed Architect under the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.
ARCHITECT SEAL

Signature:

Print Names:

Date: License No:

DATEMARK DESCRIPTION

MSR MSR

Jack Poling

A-8984

8/
21

/2
01

8 
11

:1
2:

58
 A

M
C

:\P
ro

je
ct

s\
20

17
01

6_
R

1 7
_C

en
tra

l_
ch

ris
. rv

t

G051

CODE PLAN -
OVERALL

APPROACH

CONSTRUCTION ISSUE

2017016

Civil Engineer

Vierbicher Associates, Inc.

999 Fourier Drive, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53717

608.826.0532 tel

Landscape Architect

Ken Saiki Design, Inc.

303 South Paterson Street, Suite 1
Madison, WI 53703

608.251.3600 tel

Structural Engineer, Technology and A/V

IMEG Corp.

1800 Deming Way, Suite 200
Middleton, WI 53562

608.223.9600 tel

MEP Engineer

MEP Associates, LLC

860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 175
Eagan, MN 55121

651.379.9120 tel

JUNE 4, 2018

O
lb

ric
h 

Bo
ta

ni
ca

l G
ar

de
ns

Ex
pa

ns
io

n 
Ph

as
e 

1
BP

W
 P

ro
je

ct
 #

81
62

33
30

 A
tw

oo
d 

Av
en

ue
M

ad
is

on
, W

I 5
37

04

Fire Protection Engineer and Code Consultant

Summit Fire Consulting

575 Minnehaha Ave West
St. Paul, MN 55103

651.251.1880 tel

Greenhouse Design

Rough Brothers, Inc.

5513 Vine Street
Cincinnati, OH 45217

513.242.0310 tel

EXHIBIT A

AREA NAME AREA
1970s BDG L-1 2687 SF
1970s BDG L-2 1662 SF
COMMONS 2996 SF
CONSERVATORY 9709 SF
GIFT SHOP 679 SF
GREENHOUSE 11167 SF
HEADHOUSE 4013 SF
LEARNING
CENTER L-1

6731 SF

LEARNING
CENTER L-2

2260 SF

LIBRARY 425 SF
LOBBY AND
RESTROOMS

4352 SF

OFFICE Not Placed
STAFF 3614 SF
Grand total: 13 50295 SF

 1/16" = 1'-0"G051
2 LEVEL 2 (1970)

 1/16" = 1'-0"G051
1 LEVEL 1

 1/16" = 1'-0"G051
3 LEARNING CENTER LEVEL 2

08.07.2018 CONSTRUCTION ISSUE

= SCOPE OF EXISTING EGRESS DOOR REVIEW BY MSR
FOR  CODE UPGRADES, AS NEEDED.  07 JAN 2019.

THIS DOOR
SHOULD BE
SHOWN HERE


	Vierbicher Scope for DA2
	Stephen Bellairs
	A. Meetings: Due to the project’s unique stormwater management constraints, additional meetings with the City and project team have been required. The current agreement includes one conference call and one in person meeting for the CD phase. The follo...
	1. Hardscape Webex 2/26/18
	2. Stormwater Webex with City 3/12/18
	B. Design Coordination and Stormwater Management Design: The current agreement does not account for stormwater management as required by the City ordinance. Under the proposed amendment, the following services will be provided:
	C. ULO Construction Administration: Unforeseen site conditions brought to attention by field utility line openings (ULO’s) have required additional design work to date. The contractor identified five locations where measured existing storm sewer eleva...
	D. Lift Station Construction Administration: The scope of CA#1 did not include construction administration relating to the project lift station. Issues with the contractor’s suppliers and shop drawings having resulted in the use of Consultant’s time t...
	The estimated fee for this work is $1,100
	Consultant is prepared to begin work upon receiving authorization to proceed.

	Stephen Bellairs, AIA, LEED AP, Senior Associate

	OBG_7817_Amendment-2_Comfort-Rm and Extg-Doors_2019-01-07_DRAFT-2
	G051 from EXHIBIT-A_G-Series_Construction-Issue_2018-08-07

